	Ref No.: FOI/2324/SG14466

	Date FOI request received: 19 March 2024

	Date FOI response:  12 April 2024

	REQUEST: 
Please could you provide the figures by filling in and returning the spreadsheet attached – there are separate tabs (1-4) for each question which have been clearly labelled. You can find the tabs along the bottom of the document.

 My questions are as follows:

1.
1) How many referrals were made to your CAMHS services from 2018-2024? Please give individual figures for each year.

2) How many (already) diagnosed autistic children/teenagers were referred to your CAMHS services from 2018-2024? Please give individual figures for each year.

a.
If possible, could you also please provide the proportion (%) these referrals made up of the total number of referrals each year?

 3) How many referrals were ‘rejected’ (i.e. not accepted by CAMHS/referred to another service) from 2018-2024? Please give individual figures for each year.

a.
If possible, could you also please provide information on why the referrals were rejected? 

4) How many referrals of diagnosed autistic children/teenagers were ‘rejected’ from 2018-2024? Please give individual figures for each year.

a.
If possible, could you also provide the proportion (%) these rejections made up of the total number of rejections for each year please.

Please could you provide all of this information in calendar years.

	OUR RESPONSE:  
From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested for 2, 2a, 4 and 4a as this would require a manual review of data to determine.

However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so. Please see attached data we can provide, please note the data for 2024 is up to 31 March 2024.

	Attachments:


[image: image1.emf]FOI-2324-SG14466  Data response.xlsx




1. Referrals to CAMHS

		1.	How many referrals to were made to CAMHS services from 2018-2024? Please give individual figures for each year.



				2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

		Number of referrals		5717		6068		5286		5269		6279		6292		1602





2. Referral autistic children

		2. 	How many (already) diagnosed autistic children/teenagers were referred to your CAMHS services from 2018-2024?  Please give individual figures for each year.



				2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

		Number of referrals involving a diagnosed autistic child/teen

		2a.If possible, could you also please provide the proportion (%) these referrals made up of the total number of referrals each year?



				2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

		What proportion of total referrals involved a diagnosed autistic child/teen?





3. Referrals rejected

		3. 	How many referrals were ‘rejected’ (i.e. not accepted by CAMHS/referred to another service) from 2018-2024?  Please give individual figures for each year.



				2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

		Number of referrals rejected 		908		997		637		611		632		488		178

		3a.	If possible, please could you provide information on why the referrals where rejected. 

		Reason for rejection (Please use as many rows as you like with the reasons )		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

		Add a each reason on a separate row, going down this column

		Referral End Reason: Rejected - Duplicate Referral Request		28		12		26		36		85		115		28

		Referral End Reason: Rejected - Inappropriate Referral (no input required).		858		934		582		535		487		322		135

		Referral End Reason: Rejected - Incomplete Referral Request.		22		51		29		36		22		25		6

		Referral End Reason: Rejected - Not Medically Fit								4		38		26		9





4. Referrals rejected autistic 

		4.	How many referrals of diagnosed autistic children/teenagers were ‘rejected’ from 2018-2024?  Please give individual figures for each year.



				2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

		Number of referrals rejected involving a diagnosed autistic child/teen



		4a.	If possible, could you also provide the proportion (%) these rejections made up of the total number of rejections for each year please.



				2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

		What proportion of total rejections involved a diagnosed autistic child/teen?






